Midwest Conference Lay Organization





JO LEE BROOKS. President

BARBARA COOPER First Vice President

JESSICA BYRD Second Vice President

LATASHA SIMPSON Recording Secretary

DR. MARILYN FARR Corresponding Secretary

LORI MILLER Treasurer

DARIAN JEFFERSON Financial Secretary

MONICE CRAWFORD Chaplain

FOSTER CHISHOLM Parliamentarian

DANITA ROBINSON Director of Lay Activities

P.O. 300531 Kansas City, MO 64130 www.teammidwestlay.org

Living Legends Selection Process

Date: March 18, 2024

- To: All Churches in the Midwest Annual Conference
- Subject: Living Legends Application

Attached is the application for the 2024 Living Legends. Please ensure that each of your nominees are made aware of this honor and are provided with an application.

- 1. Persons seeking Midwest Conference Lay Organization Legend status must be nominated by the Local Lay Organization of their church; except that the Conference Lay Organization Executive Board may for special reason submit a nominee for consideration.
- 2. Each nominee should have at least eight (8) years of good, regular, and continuous service in the Local Church, the Local Lay Organization and/or former or current Conference Lay Organization.
- 3. Each nomination submitted shall be certified by the signature of the nominee's Local Lay President.

Midwest Conference Lay Organization

- 4. It shall be the responsibility of the Local Lay Organization to pay the **\$150.00 one-time** Living Legend Membership fee at the time of application. Checks, money order or cashier's check should be made payable to Midwest Conference Lay Organization. The application, fee, bio and picture should be mailed to the Midwest Conference Lay Organization, P.O. Box 300531, Kansas City, MO 64130 and received **on or before May 4, 2024, or (postmarked by May 4, 2024).**
- 5. All applications must be submitted to the Midwest Conference Lay Organization. The Midwest Conference Lay Living Legend Committee Membership Committee shall review all nominations for adherence to eligibility requirements and completeness of the application, including the necessary certifying signature. The nominee's Local Lay President will be notified of the Committee's determination. If the nominee is found to be ineligible, the fee submitted shall be promptly returned to the nominee's Local Lay President.
- 6. The application packet should include: the application, fee, bio and picture.

The deadline for receiving applications is May 4, 2024 (postmarked).

Applications must be mailed to: Midwest Conference Lay Organization P.O. Box 300531 Kansas City, MO 64130

Midwest Conference Lay Organization

Living Legend Membership Nomination Form

Nominee's Name		
Address		
ty State		Zip Code
Telephone # (Area Code)	Residence	E-mail (if applicable)
District	Conference	
Local Church	Pastor	
Number of years in the Local Lay	Organization	
Local: Office(s)		
Conference: Office(s)		
District Lay Organization: Office(s)		
Connectional Offices		
Last Year of District Registration/A	Attendance	
Recommended by		
Attach a short resume bio of nomi	nee:	
Approved		
Local Lay President		Date
Conference Lay President		Date
District Chairperson		Date
Connectional President		Date